

# Request title: Staff Car Parking 2011-2015

Date of Response: 4<sup>th</sup> April 2016

Further to your Freedom of Information request, the Trust has answered your questions in the order they appear in your request.

## Request and reply

1) How many staff work at the trust?  
6,732.

2) How many car parking spaces are there?

There are 584 spaces for staff.

There are 674 spaces for patient and visitor pay and display.

There are 106 spaces for patient and visitor permits.

There are 500 spaces for staff, patient and visitor park & ride facilities which are shared which Devon County Council and Digby Station.

3) How many staff members use car parking facilities each day?

It is not possible to say how many staff member use car parking facilities each day as the Trust does not have a system in place to monitor the numbers or type of person parking each day.

4) Do staff pay to park?

Yes.

If so, how much to they currently pay if they pay by

a) salary sacrifice

Staff charges are as follows:

Salary scale	Annual cost	Salary Scale	Annual cost
Less than £9999	£140.90	£30000 - £37399	£317.03
£10000 - £14999	£158.52	£37400 - £42999	£369.87
£15000 - £19999	£184.94	£43.000 - £49999	£440.33
£20000 - £24999	£211.36	£50000 - £59999	£528.39
£25000 - £29999	£255.39	£60000 or above	£616.46

Park and Ride Permits issued for Staff contracted 20 hours per week or more will be charged at 50% of the rates shown.

Park and Ride Permits issued for Staff contracted for less than 20 hours per week will be charged 25% of the rate shown

b) daily

Staff are charged to park on an annual basis and not on a daily basis.

(please state if staff on different bands or pay grades pay different amounts to park. Please state what these amounts are)

The patient and visitor Pay and Display charges are as follows:

20 minutes Free

2 hours £2.50

4 hours £4.50

8 hours £8.50

Weekly ticket £26.00

5) Please state what the charges were for both salary sacrifice and daily parking in 2014/5

Please see the tables above in question 4a.

- 6) Please state what the charges were for both salary sacrifice and daily parking in 2013/4  
 The patient and visitor Pay and Display charges for 2013/14 were as follows:  
 20 minutes Free  
 2 hours £2.00  
 4 hours £4.00  
 8 hours £8.00  
 Weekly ticket £24.00
- 7) Please state what the charges were for both salary sacrifice and daily parking in 2012/3  
 Please see the charges given above for question 6 as these were the same in 2012/13.
- 8) Please state what the charges were for both salary sacrifice and daily parking in 2011/2  
 Please see the charges given above for question 6 as these were the same in 2011/12.
- 9) What is the total amount paid by staff for parking at the trust in 2014/5  
 Please see the table below.
- 10) What is the total amount paid by staff for parking at the trust in 2013/4  
 Please see the table below.
- 11) What is the total amount paid by staff for parking at the trust in 2012/3  
 Please see the table below.
- 12) What is the total amount paid by staff for parking at the trust in 2011/2  
 Please see the table below.

Year	Car Parking Permit Income
2011/12	£ 403,892.89
2012/13	£ 349,965.47
2013/14	£ 338,056.98
2014/15	£ 345,837.10
2015/16 to month 11	£ 349,023.42